Application of Part II of Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920, subject to certain modifications.

2. Part II (Double Dipping of Sheep in a Double Dipping Area) of the Principal Order is hereby applied, subject to the modification hereinafter appearing, to the lands described in the Second Schedule hereto, which shall comprise a Double Dipping Area for the purposes of that Order.

Period Prescribed as Double Dipping Period.

3.—(1) The dates between which all sheep on lands in the Double Dipping Area described in the Second Schedule hereto are to be dipped within the Area by the owner or person in charge of the sheep under and in accordance with Part II of the Principal Order are hereby fixed to be the tenth day of August and the tenth day of September, nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

(2) Each dipping shall be carried out on such date, at such dipping place, and in such manner as shall be required by a Notice signed by an Inspector of the Local Authority of the District wherein the sheep are, and served by post, or otherwise, on the owner or person in charge of the sheep referred to in the Notice.

(3) Each dipping shall, where practicable, take place on lands to which this Article applies, but where such dipping is not practicable, the Notice may require the dipping to be carried out on other premises specified in the Notice, and may impose any conditions as to movement, detention, isolation and dipping of the sheep which the Inspector may consider desirable and specify in the Notice.

(4) If the owner or person in charge of sheep to which a Notice served under paragraph (2) of this Article relates fails to comply with any condition specified in such Notice he shall, according to his own acts and defaults, be deemed guilty of an offence against the

Diseases of Animals Act, 1894.

4.—(1) The provisions of Articles 2 and 3 of this Order shall apply also to any lands in the neighbourhood to which they may be applied by a Notice to that effect signed by an Inspector of the Ministry or of the Local Authority and served upon the occupier of the lands described in such Notice, and shall cease to apply to any such lands upon service on the occupier thereof of a Notice to that effect signed by an Inspector of the Ministry or of the Local Authority.

(2) A copy of every notice served under this Article by an Inspector of the Local Authority shall forthwith be sent to the Ministry by the

Inspector signing the same.

Power to Prohibit Exposure of Undipped Sheep on Lands in Double Dipping Area.

5.—(1) The Local Authority may, by notice signed by an Inspector of the Local Authority, and served on any person entitled to turn out sheep on any lands in the Double Dipping Area described in the Second Schedule hereto, prohibit such turning out during the then current year after the expiration of the double dipping period unless the sheep have since the tenth day of July in the current year been dipped twice by a thorough immersion in a sheep dip approved by the Minister for sheep scab or purporting to be so approved with an interval of not less than seven and not more than fourteen

days between the two dippings, and have since the second dipping been kept separate from sheep which have not been so dipped.

(2) If any person served with a Notice under this Article turns out or causes or permits to be turned out, sheep in contravention of the Notice, he shall, in respect of his own acts and defaults, be deemed guilty of an offence under the Diseases of Animals Act, 1894.

Short Title, &c.

6. This Order may be cited as the SHEEP-DIPPING (BLACK MOUNTAIN DISTRICT) ORDER of 1923.

L.S.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries is hereunto affixed this Twenty-ninth day of June, nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

> J. JACKSON, Authorised by the Minister.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

Movement Area for the purposes of Part I of the Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920.

An Area comprising:-

In the administrative county of Brecknock; The parishes of Traian-Glas, Ystradgynlais Lower, Ystradgynlais Higher, and Glyntawe;

In the administrative county of Carmarthen:

The parishes of Quarter Bach, Llanddeusant, yddfai, Llangadock, and Llandilo-Fawr Myddfai, Rural (except its detached part).

SECOND SCHEDULE.

Lands comprising a Double Dipping Area for the purposes of the Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920.

The common or commonable lands known as the Black Mountain, situated partly in the parishes of Traian-Glas, Ystradgynlais Lower, Ystradgynlais Higher, and Glyntawe, in the administrative county of Brecknock, and partly in the parishes of Quarter Bach, Llanddeusant, Myddfai, Llangadock, and Llandilo-Fawr Rural, in the administrative county of Carmarthen.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, S.W.1.

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 2ND JULY, 1923).

FOREIGN ANIMALS (AMENDMENT) ORDER OF 1923 (No. 2).

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1922, and of every other power